period ended December 31, 2021 and recognition of a gain on change in fair value of the holdback shares
of $963,983 to the condensed interim consolidated statement of (loss) income and comprehensive (loss)
income.

HIVE Blockchain Technologies Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2022

(Expressed in US dollars unless otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

 Page 34

25. Restatement (continued…)

The table below summarizes the restated condensed interim consolidated financial statements for
December 31, 2021:

26. Comparative Figures

Certain figures in the comparative period condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position,
condensed interim consolidated statements of (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income, condensed
interim consolidated statements of changes in equity and condensed interim consolidated statements of
cash flows have been reclassified to meet the current presentation.  In the current year Hosting revenue
was reclassified to conform to the nature of the amount and the operations of the Company.

As previously

reported

Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Intangible asset 14,622,817$   (318,142)$   14,304,675$

Escrow share liability -   1,900,533   1,900,533

Share capital 328,732,256   (3,182,658)   325,549,598

Equity reserve 11,801,356   (1,002,996)   10,798,360

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   25,595,536   25,595,536

Accumulated deficit 6,971,030   (23,628,557)   (16,657,527)

Consolidated Statements of income and Comprehensive income

Other Items

Change in fair value of derivative liability 619,617$   6,319,247$   6,938,864$

Revaluation of digital currencies 13,577,527   (14,634,959)   (1,057,432)

Gain on sale of digital currencies 16,735,396   (16,653,206)   82,190

Change in fair value of escrow share liability -   963,983   963,983

Net income for the period 137,598,748$   (24,004,935)$   113,593,813$

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation gain on digital currencies -$   14,634,959$   14,634,958$

Net income and comprehensive income for the period 138,501,734$   (9,369,976)$   129,131,758$

Basic income per share 0.36$   (0.31)$   1.49$

Diluted income per share 0.34$   (0.30)$   1.40$

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Net income for the period 137,598,748$   (24,004,935)$   113,593,813$

Atlantic acquisition 18,874,701$   (3,182,658)$   15,692,043$

Revaluation of digital currencies -$   31,288,165$   31,288,165$

Total equity 432,027,485$   (167,345,941)$   264,681,544$

Consolidated Statements of Cashflows

Operating activities

Net income for the period 137,598,748$   (24,004,935)$   113,593,813$

Change in fair value of derivative liability (619,617)   (6,319,247)   (6,938,864)

Change in fair value of escrow share liability -   (963,983)   (963,983)

Digital currencies (110,591,667)   31,288,165   (79,303,502)

HIVE Blockchain Technologies Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2022

(Expressed in US dollars unless otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

 Page 35

27. Subsequent Events

On January 11, 2023, the Company granted 1,200,000 restricted share units to directors and an officer of
the Company with a fair value of C$3.10 per share vesting quarterly over a 12-month period.

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2022, the Company terminated the ATM Equity Program
with HC Wainwright & Co. as sole agent.  The termination of the ATM Program was effective as of February